due from such company a penalty equal to ten per cent of the tax imposed, which shall be treated as a part thereof.

Sec. 4. Penalty for non-payment of tax.—In case the tax is not paid on or before the first day of March of the year when due and payable, a penalty of ten per cent thereof shall immediately

accrue and be charged upon all such taxes.

Sec. 5. Tax to be lien on all property.—Gross earnings taxes imposed under and pursuant to the provisions of Section 2289, General Statutes of Minnesota 1923, which become delinquent shall be a lien on all of the property of the company owing the same, and shall be collected at the same time and in the same manner that delinquent personal property taxes are collected.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved April 17, 1925.

## CHAPTER 252—H. F. No. 638.

(Sec. 5833, G. S. 1923.)

An act to amend Section 11 of Chapter 424, General Laws 1921, relating to the occupation of barbering and providing for the issuance of permits to practice said occupation until after examination for a license in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Barber permits to be issued in certain cases.— That Section 11 of Chapter 424, General Laws 1921, be and the

same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"All persons making application for examination under the provisions of this act shall be allowed to practice the occupation of a barber until the next meeting of said board, and said board shall issue a permit authorizing him or her so to practice said occupation until the next meeting of said board. Such permit shall not authorize the holder to conduct a barber shop, but shall entitle the holder to practice such occupation only under the supervision of a licensed barber. Such permit shall be displayed in a conspicuous place in front of his or her working chair."

Approved April 17, 1925.

## CHAPTER 253-H. F. No. 651.

An act to amend Section 4464, General Statutes, 1923, relating to the social welfare fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Social welfare fund.—That Section 4464, General Statutes 1923, is hereby amended to read as follows:

The state board of control at least thirty days before the first day of January and the first day of July in each year shall file with the state treasurer an estimate of the amount of the social welfare fund to be held in the treasury during the succeeding six months' period, subject to current disbursement, and the remainder thereof shall be placed by the treasurer at interest for the period of six months, or when directed by the board of control, for the period of twelve months thereafter at the highest rate of interest obtainable in a bank, or banks, designated by the board of deposit as a suitable depository therefor. All the provisions of law relative to the designation and qualification of depositories of other state funds shall be applicable to this act except as herein otherwise provided. Any bond given, or collateral assigned, or both, to secure a deposit hereunder may be continuous in character to provide for the repayment of any moneys belonging to the fund theretofore or thereafter at any time deposited in such bank until its designation as such depository is revoked and the security thereof shall be not impaired by any subsequent agreement or understanding as to the rate of interest to be paid upon such deposit, or as to time for its repayment. The amount of money belonging to the fund deposited in any bank, including other state deposits, shall not at any time exceed the amount of the capital stock thereof. In the event of the closing of the bank any sum deposited therein shall immediately become due and prevable.

Approved April 17, 1925.

## CHAPTER 254-H. F. No. 853.

An act authorizing the county board of any county to acquire land for public access to any navigable lake or stream in such county and to improve, equip and maintain the same as a park and play ground.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County boards to acquire park property in certain cases.—The county board of any county may acquire by purchase, gift or devise, land contiguous to the meander line of any navigable lake or stream wholly or partly within such county but not entirely within the corporate limits of any city or village, and not exceeding ten acres in area, for public access to such lake or stream, and may improve, equip and maintain the same as a park and play ground.

Approved April 17, 1925.